common stockholders because our noncontrolling interests do not incur fixed charges, increased by fixed charges and the amortization of
capitalized interest and reduced by total capitalized interest. �Fixed charges� consists of interest expense (including amortization of debt discount
or premium and expenses), capitalized interest and the interest component of our rent expense, which we estimate as one-third of total rent
expense. All amounts associated with our discontinued operations and interest on our unrecognized tax benefits have been excluded.

S-4

Edgar Filing: RAYTHEON CO/ - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 8

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our unaudited cash and cash equivalents and capitalization at October 2, 2011 (a) on a historical basis and (b) as
adjusted to give effect to the offering of the notes. You should read this table in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and the
related notes included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2010 and our Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q for
the periods ended April 3, 2011, July 3, 2011 and October 2, 2011, which are incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement.

(In millions) Actual As Adjusted
Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,405 $ 3,395

Long-term debt $ 3,612 $ 3,612
Notes offered hereby �  $ 1,000

Total long-term debt 3,612 $ 4,612

Equity
Common stock 3 3
Additional paid-in capital 11,640 11,640
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (4,808) (4,808)
Treasury stock, at cost (7,838) (7,838)
Retained earnings 11,258 11,258
Noncontrolling interest in subsidiaries 152 152

Total equity 10,407 10,407

Total capitalization $ 14,019 $ 15,019

S-5

Edgar Filing: RAYTHEON CO/ - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 9

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF THE NOTES

General

We will issue (i) $575,000,000 aggregate principal amount of 2014 notes and (ii) $425,000,000 aggregate principal amount of 2041 notes. Each
of the notes will be senior unsecured obligations of Raytheon and will rank equally with all of our existing and future senior unsecured debt and
will be senior to all of our existing and future subordinated debt, if any. Each of the notes will be issued pursuant to an indenture, dated as of
July 3, 1995, as supplemented or modified by supplement dated December 17, 1997 between us and The Bank of New York Mellon Trust